$1,000, due December 26, 1890, and secured the same by 
mortgage upon the lots above named. The mortgage con
tained the following stipulation: 

"And we hereby agree to keep the buildings upon said 
premises insured from the date of this mortgage until it 
is paid, for the sum of one thousand five hundred ($1,500) 
dollars, and make the policy payable and deliver it to said 
mortgagee or his assigns, and if we fail to keep said build
ings insured as above agreed, said mortgagee or his as
signs may so insure them, and the premiums therefor 
shall be added to and made a part of the principal sum